For the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

36

22 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(d) Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

During the 2022, the Group completed the Purchase Price Allocation (“PPA”) exercise within twelve months from the

acquisition date and the following items were covered:

- valuation of intangible assets including license, core deposits and customer relationships;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of financing assets;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of investment securities;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of assets held by a non-Shari’a-compliant subsidiary; and

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of sukuk and debt financing.

(e) Restatement of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022

As stated above, the 31 March 2022 comparative information has been restated to reflect the adjustments to the

provisional amounts.

As at

31 March 2022 (as

previously

reported)

Restatement due to

IFRS 3 adjustments

As at

31 March 2022 (as

restated)

Financing assets 122,191,939  59,396  122,251,335

Investment securities 31,886,971  (19,816)  31,867,155
Other assets  3,681,378  26,611  3,707,989
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  5,256  1,763,954

Sukuk and debt financing 7,616,984  99,399  7,716,383

(f) Goodwill and intangible assets

During the 2022, the Group has completed the PPA exercise of calculating the carrying value of Al Khaliji’s assets and

liabilities as at 30 November 2021, which is equal to fair value for the purpose of calculating goodwill. The goodwill is

attributable to the synergies expected to be achieved from integrating Al Khaliji into the Group.

  30 November

2021

Total purchase consideration  8,730,000

Total fair value of identifiable net assets of Al Khaliji  (7,852,514)

Goodwill on business acquisition  877,486

(g) Valuation approach and methodologies

[…]

that should be measured in terms of historical cost was translated using the closing exchange rate, which resulted to

foreign exchange revaluation gains / (losses) in previous reporting periods.

These restatements had been carried out in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 3 - Business Combinations and

FAS 1 – General Presentation and Disclosure in the Financial Statements of Islamic Banks and Financial Institutions.

Accordingly, the comparative amounts for the period ended 31 March 2022 have also been restated to conform with the

restatements carried out for 31 December 2021 consolidated financial statements. The effects of the restatements are

summarised below:

Masraf Al Rayan (Q.P.S.C.)   QAR ’000s

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

38

23 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As at 31 March 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

ASSETS

Financing assets 122,191,939  59,396  -  122,251,335

Investment securities 31,886,971  (19,816)  -  31,867,155
Other assets  3,681,378  26,611  -  3,707,989
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  5,256  -  1,763,954

Total assets 170,804,760  71,447  -  170,876,207

LIABILITIES

Sukuk and debt financing 7,616,984  99,399  -  7,716,383
Total liabilities 53,676,421  99,399  -  53,775,820

EQUITY

Foreign currency translation reserve (12,125)  -  (90,878)  (103,003)

Retained earnings 2,588,373  (27,952)  90,878  2,651,299

Total equity attributable to equity holders  23,991,534  (27,952)  -  23,963,582

For the period ended 31 March 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated income statement

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

INCOME

Net income from financing activities 1,099,838  (14,075)  -  1,085,763

Net income from investing activities 296,513  2,605  -  299,118

Foreign exchange gain (net) 62,988  -  9,465  72,453
TOTAL INCOME 1,557,002  (11,470)  9,465  1,554,997

EXPENSES

Depreciation and amortisation (13,679)  (37,939)  -  (51,618)

Finance expense (160,693)  21,457  -  (139,236)

TOTAL EXPENSES (433,365)  (16,482)  -  (449,847)

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 510,777  (27,952)  9,465  492,290

Masraf Al Rayan (Q.P.S.C.)   QAR ’000s

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2023

39

23 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the period ended 31 March 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of cash flows

As

previously

reported

IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign

currency

translation

reserve

 Reclassifications

 As restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Adjustments for:

Profit before tax for the year 516,023  (27,952)  9,465   -  497,536

Depreciation and amortisation 13,679  37,939  -  -  51,618

Amortization of transaction costs and

IFRS 3 adjustments on sukuk financing

and other borrowings

2,538

(21,457)

-

-

(18,919)

Net amortisation of premium and

discount on investment securities

25,592  (2,605)  -  -

22,987

Profit before changes in operating assets

and liabilities

814,530  (14,075)  9,465   -

809,920

Change in financing assets (1,965,414)  14,075  -  -  (1,951,339)

Change in other liabilities 126,601  -  -  48,195  174,796

Net cash from operating activities 959,972  -  9,465  48,195  1,017,632

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Profit paid on instrument eligible as

additional capital

-  -  -  (48,195)

(48,195)

Net cash used in financing activities (6,830,951)  -  -  (48,195)  (6,879,146)

NON-CASH ITEM

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash

and cash equivalents held

(9,714)  -  (9,465)  -

(19,179)

As at 31 December 2021:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

ASSETS

Financing assets 120,806,731  73,471  -  120,880,202

Investment securities 32,775,088  (22,421)  -  32,752,667
Other assets   3,253,204  26,611  -  3,279,815
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  43,195  -  1,801,893

Total assets 174,033,860  120,856  -  174,154,716

LIABILITIES

Sukuk and debt financing 7,614,762  120,856  -  7,735,618
Total liabilities 51,603,942  120,856  -  51,724,798

EQUITY

Foreign currency translation reserve (5,915)  -  (81,413)  (87,328)

Retained earnings 2,082,166  -  81,413  2,163,579

Total equity attributable to equity holders  23,466,640  -  -  23,466,640